

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 21-0696

LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER,
GLEN DICKENSON and LESLIE HICKEY,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST, LLC,

Intervenors-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY
HON. CELENE GOGERTY

APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

Charles F. Becker, AT0000718
Michael R. Reck, AT0006573
Erika L. Bauer, AT0013026
BELIN McCORMICK, P.C.
666 Walnut Street, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-3989
Telephone: (515) 283-4645
Facsimile: (515) 558-0645
Email: cfbecker@belinmccormick.com
mrreck@belinmccormick.com
elbauer@belinmccormick.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Court of Appeals Erred by Holding LS Power Does Not Have Standing.	17
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Requires LS Power to Wait Until It Is Too Late.	18
B. The Court of Appeals Required Injury Be Complete, Rather Than Likely.	21
C. The Court of Appeals’ Newfound Injury Limitations Are Not Rooted in Iowa or Federal Precedent.....	22
1. LS Power Established Imminent Loss of Its Opportunity to Compete.....	23
2. LS Power Established Competitive, Economic Harm.	24
3. Past Competition, to the Extent Relevant, is Not Determinative.....	25
II. The Court of Appeals Erred by Concluding LS Power’s Claims Are Not of Great Public Importance.	26
III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Declining to Take Judicial Notice.	34
CONCLUSION.....	37
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993).....	19, 24
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>Bormann v. Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	21
<i>Bras v. Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission Planning & Cost Allocation & Generator Interconnection</i> , Docket No. RM21-17-000, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 179 FERC 351 (FERC, April 21, 2022).....	30
<i>Chi. Rock Island Pac. Ry. Co. v. Streepy</i> , 224 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1929)	16
<i>City of Council Bluffs v. Cain</i> , 342 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1983).....	36
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	24
<i>Eagan Economic Dev. Auth. v. U-Haul Co. of Minn.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. 2010)	37
<i>Emera Maine Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 854 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Exira Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994).....	27
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1994).....	33
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013)	27, 33, 34
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1987)	34
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib., Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600, 606 (Iowa 2012).....	24

<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. City of Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2013)	17, 23
<i>Hunsucker v. Fallin</i> , 408 P.3d 599 (Okla. 2017).....	33
<i>In re Alexander</i> , 239 B.R. 911 (Bankr. App. 8th Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 F.3d 431 (8th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>In the Matter of Lisse</i> , 905 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 861 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Iowa Bankers Ass'n v. Iowa Credit Union Dep't</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983).....	8, 19, 21, 25
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	26
<i>Iowa Dep't of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 586 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998)	18
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Iowa Supreme Court Disciplinary Bd. v. Atty. Doe No.</i> 819, 894 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016)	36
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61150, 2013 WL 2189868 (May 17, 2013)	30
<i>Kan. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 795 (Kan. 2017)	28
<i>Lebeau v. Comm'rs of Franklin Cnty.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2014)	33, 34
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC v. Sieben</i> , 954 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>MacGregor v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Mo. Health Care Ass'n v. Atty. Gen. of the State of Mo.</i> , 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. 1997)	28
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v.</i> <i>Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1995).....	23

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Okla. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 827 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & N. Idaho v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 2022 WL 2182983 (Iowa June 17, 2022).....	20, 31, 32
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , 2020 WL 825953 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020).....	31, 32
<i>Sarasota Wine Mkt., LLC v. Schmitt</i> , 987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021)	24, 25
<i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> , 711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999)	31
<i>Sloan v. Wilkins</i> , 608 S.E.2d 579 (S.C. 2005), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Am. Petroleum Inst. v. S.C. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 677 S.E.2d 16 (S.C. 2009).....	34
<i>State v. Acevedo</i> , 899 P.2d 31 (Wash. Ct. App. 1995)	31
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013)	36
<i>Werner v. Werner</i> , 267 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2001).....	37

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	33
H-8340, 87th G.A., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2018)	31
H.F. 2643	<i>passim</i>
H.S.B. 540, 88th G.A., Reg. Sess. (as introduced in subcommittee Jan. 22, 2020)	31
Iowa Code § 476.3	33
Iowa Code § 478.1	33
Iowa Code § 478.16	<i>passim</i>

Iowa Code § 478.16(1)(b).....	11
Iowa Code § 478.16(2).....	10
Iowa Code § 478.16(3).....	11
Iowa Constitution, Article III, § 6	12
Iowa Constitution, Article III, § 29	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(b).....	9
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(b)(1)	9
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(b)(2)	9
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(b)(3)	10
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1103(b)(4)	9, 10
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 5.201	34
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 5.201(b)(2)	34
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 5.201(d).....	35
Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 5.201(c)(2).....	35
John Dimanno, <i>Beyond Taxpayers’ Suits: Public Interest Standing and the States</i> , 41 Conn. L. Rev. 639 (2008)	20
MISO, <i>MTEP21 2nd Draft Addendum Appendix A</i> (May 26, 2022), https://www.misoenergy.org/planning/planning/mtep21	15
S. Journal, 88th G.A., Reg. Sess. 840 (June 14, 2020)	11
SPP-MISO Joint Targeted Interconnection Queue Study, Executive Report, at 6 (March 2022), https://www.spp.org/documents/66725/jtiq%20report.pdf	15
Tom C. Riley & Peter C. Riley, 8 Iowa Prac., Civil Litigation Handbook § 22:18 (Sept. 2021).....	36
